SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday 12th November 2007 in the Council Chamber at 10, Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30 p.m.

PRESENT






Cllr C Osborne (Chairman)

  “  D Gale





  “  N O’Leary





  “  M Pettitt





  “  G White

also in attendance, Cllr Aldis and Cllr Bartlett 
1.  Apologies: There were none.

2.  Statutory declarations of interest from members   
(A10/07)

(a) Prejudicial Interests
Cllr Osborne declared an interest under Item 11, Draft annual estimates of expenditure as Chairman of Sandy Football Club for any items regarding that club.

Cllr Aldis declared an interest under Item 11, Draft annual estimates of expenditure as an allotment holder for any item regarding the allotments.

(b) Personal interests

Cllr Gale declared an interest under Item 11, Draft annual estimates of expenditure as Life Member of Sandy Cricket Club and Vice President of Sandy Colts FC  for any items regarding those clubs.
3. Minutes

(A11/07)

It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 11th June 2007 had been postponed until Monday 2nd July 2007. 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday 2nd July 2007, as approved/amended and adopted by Full Council Meeting held on Monday 30th July 2007, were signed.

4. 2007/2008 Accounts statement to date
(A12/07)
The Income and Expenditure Statement to 30th September 2007 was received and considered. The Clerk answered several questions on the statement.
Resolved: (a) That the Clerk be requested to investigate the electricity bills for the DSO depot and Sunderland Road Pavilion, which were higher than expected.

(b) That the Clerk be requested to write to Mr Roy Waterfield asking for clarification about the role of the JMC and whether or not a financial contribution from the Town Council is still appropriate given that the site is now managed in conjunction with Stevenage Leisure. 
5. To review the position of the contingency account to 30.9.07




(A13/07)

The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered. This showed an overspend of £251.17.

Resolved: That the present position of the Contingency Account was noted.
Resolved to Recommend:  That the savings on the 2007 election costs of £4,274 be transferred to the contingency account, increasing it to £6,274 for the financial year 2007/08.
6. Section 137 payments



(A14/07)


The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
Resolved: (a) That the Clerk be requested to contact Sandy Upper School to ascertain whether or not the amount of the Audrey Boothby award is still appropriate.

(b) That Finance and General Purposes Committee be requested to consider making similar awards to other local schools.

Resolved to Recommend: That the following payments be approved for payment under the Town Council’s powers granted by Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Donation to Royal British Legion for Poppy wreath

 £50.00

Donation to Sandy Upper School for Audrey Boothby award
 £25.00

Grant to Mid Beds Link-a-ride




        £250.00

7.  Special Expenditure 2007/2008   (A15/07)

The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
Resolved to Recommend: That, if approved, the purchase of the new 213 mowing machine at a cost of £21,000 should be funded from the Capital Account.

8. Annual accounts for 2007/2008 – current and projected positions on supplementary accounts

(A16/07)

The management reports on the supplementary accounts were considered.

(a) Capital Account

Resolved: That the current and projected positions on the Capital Account be received.

(b) Repairs and Renewals Fund
Resolved: That the current and projected positions on the Repairs and Renewals Account be received.

(c) Reserve (Interest from Capital) Account

Resolved: That the current and projected positions on the Reserve (Interest from Capital) Account be received.
9. Internal auditor’s report 2006/2007
(A17/07)

The Internal Auditor’s Report for 23rd June 2007, which was previously circulated,  was received and considered. 

RESOLVED: That the Internal Auditor’s Report for 23rd June 2007 be noted.
10. Lists of proposed special items of expenditure for 2008/2009

(A18/07) 
The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated, was received and considered.

RESOLVED: (a) That the following items be recommended for payment from:
Revenue account
Council Offices

Installation of Doorguard door holders x2



    £300.00

Install twin beam emergency spotlight in Chamber

    £165.00

Set up costs for Youth Council




   £1500.00

Sunderland Road Recreation Ground

2 x seats for play area






     £840.00
Interest on Capital Account

Council Offices

Projector and lap top for presentations



  £1650.00

Redecoration and re-carpeting downstairs offices

  £2500.00

(b) That if necessary the unspent grant towards the re-design of the Station Triangle to the Sandy Enhancement Group be carried forward into 2008/2009.

11. Draft annual estimates of expenditure for 2008/2009 (A19/07)

The Clerk’s report and the draft estimates, which had been previously circulated, was received and considered.

The following amendments to the figures were proposed:
· 4101/4102. The amount budgeted for salary increases for 2008/09 be limited to 2.5%.

· 4113. National Insurance budget to be reduced to £11,000.

· The amount budgeted for rates increases be raised to 5%

· 4227. 2008/09 legal costs with regard to the adoption of the Limes open space to be removed (to be met from the commuted sum offered for the adoption).

· 4233. Grants and donations budget to be increased to £2,000

· 5420. Budget to be increased to £2,000 to allow for the printing of a “Trafalgar Trees” leaflet.
· 6178.  Remove budget as PCSOs are no longer to be part funded by Towns and Parishes.
· 6187.  Include a figure of £2,000 for “Community Engagement.”
· 7252.  Increase budget to £1,000 for increased usage.

Resolved: (a) That the Clerk be requested to investigate the extra cost of insuring the new pavilion and mowing equipment before submission to the estimates meeting.

(b) That the Clerk be requested to review the anticipated expenditure on electricity and fuel before submission to the estimates meeting.

(c) That the proposed annual estimates of expenditure for 2008/2009 incorporating the amendments detailed above be approved for submission to Full Council at the Estimates Meeting due to be held on Monday 21st January 2008. (copy attached)

12. Review of Internal Audit Procedures   (A20/07)

The Clerk’s Report, which was previously circulated was received and considered.

Resolved: That the continued appointment of Mr Neil Clark as the Town Council’s Internal Auditor be approved and that he be asked to continue to examine all the areas of risk eg cheque signing, use of powers, cash handling, adequacy of invoices for supplies made, approval of invoices for payments, VAT, PAYE and NI compliance.
7
4

